# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7378368

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RAYMOND MICHAEL GREIWE	08/16/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRYKER EUROPEAN OPERATIONS LIMITED	
Street Address:	eet Address: ANNGROVE, IDA BUSINESS & TECHNOLOGY PAR	
Internal Address:	ternal Address: COUNTY CORK	
City:	: CARRIGTWOHILL	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Postal Code:	T45HX08	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17838320

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: lund@patentspace.net

Correspondent Name: STEPHEN LUND

Address Line 1:4400 ROUTE 9 SOUTH SUITE 1000Address Line 4:FREEHOLD, NEW JERSEY 07728

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN LUND
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen M. Lund/
DATE SIGNED:	06/13/2022

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SEOL\_Assignment\_from\_parent#page1.tif source=SEOL\_Assignment\_from\_parent#page2.tif source=SEOL\_Assignment\_from\_parent#page3.tif

PATENT 507331445 REEL: 060175 FRAME: 0573

#### Schedule D Patent Assignment

This Patent Assignment is made between Raymond Michael Greiwe, M.D., an individual ("Assignor") and Stryker European Operations Limited ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Raymond Michael Greiwe, M.D. and Assignee are parties to that certain Product Development Project Agreement of even date herewith (the "<u>Development Agreement</u>"), relating to the development of certain products and services as specifically set forth in the Development Agreement, which includes the assignment of all right, title, and interest in and to the patents, patent applications and invention disclosures set forth on <u>Appendix 1</u> appended hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Development Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration, including the provisions and covenants herein and therein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, grants, assigns, transfers, and delivers to Assignee all rights, title and interests in and to the Patents and all continuing applications, reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the Patents, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to be used as fully and entirely as said rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damage by reason of past or future infringement of the Patents with the right to suc and collect the same for its own use or for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- This Patent Assignment shall be construed, performed and enferced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of New Jersey, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.
- 3. In the event that any provision of this Patent Assignment shall be construed to conflict with a provision of the Development Agreement, the provision in the Development Agreement shall be deemed controlling.
- 4. This Patent Assignment may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Development Agreement.
- Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the
  corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and
  owner of the Patents.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the	
Raymond Michael Creiwe, MD.  By:	
STATE OF <u>V</u> ) COUNTY OF <u>Review</u> )	
On this //o day of // 2019, before me persons known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he execut that by his signature on the instrument the entities upon behinstrument.	e) to be the person whose name is subscribed ed the same in his authorized capacities, and
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
NOBARY PUBLIC My commission expires	( 100 m)
Swyker European Operations Limited  Gordon Van Ummersen  By:	
Name: Title:	

PATENT REEL: 060175 FRAME: 0575

# Appendix 1 to Schedule D

	Patent Title	Application/Registration No.	Application/Registration Date
and the second second second	Humeral Head implant S <b>ys</b> tem	US Patent Application No.: 15/686,099	March <b>9</b> , 2017
Commence	H <b>un</b> seral Head Implant System	PCT Application WO2018039493	August 24, 2817remøve watermark

PATENT REEL: 060175 FRAME: 0576

**RECORDED: 06/13/2022**